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1 Overview

These studies were conducted for the Annenberg Public Policy Center of the University of Pennsylvania via web and
telephone by SSRS, an independent research company. Interviews were conducted among a nationally representative
probability sample drawn from SSRS’s Opinion panel. Data were weighted to represent the target U.S. adult popu-
lation. Summaries of the sample size, field dates, and estimated design effects (Deff) of the particular waves can be
found in the table below.

ASAPH panelists are quarantined from other survey panel membership to avoid being affected by the content of other
surveys. Data used in Wave 11, however, contains 19 respondents who self-reported membership in other opinion
panels. Diagnostics revealed no significant differences in the responses of these 19 panelists and the results presented
in this report are unaffected by their exclusion.

Wave n MOE Deff Fielded Closed Survey RR N

A-1 1941 29 1.76 2021-03-30 2021-04-19 ASAPH1 56% 3480
B-2 1719 3.2 1.83 2021-06-09 2021-06-22 ASAPH2 89% 1941
C-3 1669 3.2 1.83 2021-08-16 2021-09-05 ASAPH3 86% 1940
D-4 1672 3.3 1.86 2021-11-03 2021-11-09 ASAPH4 86% 1940
E-5 1656 3.3 1.86 2022-01-11 2022-01-17 ASAPH5 85% 1937

F-6 1638 3.3 1.87 2022-03-29 2022-04-04 ASAPH6  85% 1932
G-7 1580 3.2 1.82 2022-07-12 2022-07-18 ASAPH7 82% 1928
H-8 1584 3.4 1.86 2022-08-02 2022-08-08 CIVICS1 83% 1907
I-9 1621 3.3 1.87 2022-08-16 2022-08-23 ASAPHS8 8% 1907
J-10 1646 3.2 1.80 2022-10-11 2022-10-18 ASAPH9 86% 1905

K-11 1657 3.2 1.77 2023-01-10 2023-01-16 ASAPH 10 82% 2029
L-12 1638 3.2 1.75 2023-02-22 2023-02-28 ASK 2023 81% 2025
M-13 1622 3.2 1.76 2023-03-23 2023-03-29 BINGE 80% 2024
N-14 1586 3.3 1.83 2023-05-31 2023-06-06 ASAPH 11 79% 1997
O-15 1482 3.5 1.88 2023-08-09 2023-08-15 ASAPH 12 75% 1979

P-16 1559 34 191 2023-10-05 2023-10-12 ASAPH 13 79% 1976
Q-17 1538 3.3 1.73 2023-11-14 2023-11-20 CLIMATE 78% 1975
R-18 1555 34 1.89 2024-02-06 2024-02-12 ASK 2024 79% 1963
S-19 1522 3.5 1.89 2024-04-18 2024-04-25 ASAPH 19 78% 1962
T-20 1496 3.6 1.96 2024-07-11 2024-07-18 ASAPH 20 76% 1961

U-21  1744% 35 226 2024-09-13 2024-09-30 ASAPH 21 67% 2616
V-22 1771 3.3 2.02 2024-11-14 2024-11-24 ASAPH 22 68% 2589

* To account for attrition, a small replenishment sample was recruited prior to W21 using a random probability sampling design.
This replenishment added 360 respondents to the sample.



2 Topline

The remaining portion of this document provides the topline results reported in the release. All figures are rounded to
the nearest whole number and may not add to 100%. Combined subcategories may not add to totals in topline and text
due to rounding. A lowercase e stands in for values that round to 0, but are not exactly 0. Aggregated NET categories
are highlighted in grey. Superscript letters indicate statistically significant differences with the corresponding wave.

EFFECTVAX2.

EFFECTVAX2. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how effective, if at all,
you think getting it is — The measles, mumps, and rubella (MMR) vaccine

Wave N NET_ . Very. .Somew.hat NET Somewhat Very effective Not sure Refused Decline Refused Web
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 | 1771 5 2 3 86 21 65° 9 0 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 | 1559 g 4 4 83' 23 59V 10 0 e 0
(1) 08/23/22 | 1621 4P 2P 3 87 20 67° 9 0 0 0
EFFECTVAXO.
EFFECTVAX9. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how
effective, if at all, you think getting it is — The polio vaccine
NET Very Somewhat NET Somewhat . Refused Web
Wave N . . . . . . . Very effective Not sure
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 |+ 1771 6 2 4 85 14 70 10 0
EFFECTVAX10.
EFFECTVAX10. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how
effective, if at all, you think getting it is — The Tdap vaccine which protects against
tetanus, diphtheria, and pertussis (also known as whooping cough)
Wave NET Very Somewhat NET Somewhat Very effective Not sure Refused Web
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Y Blank
(V) 11/24/24 | 1771 4 2 2 80 23 57 15 0
EFFECTVAXS.
EFFECTVAX3. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how effective, if at all,
you think getting it is — The flu vaccine
Wave N NET_ . Very. .Somew.hat NET Somewhat Very effective Not sure Refused Decline Refused Web
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 | 1771 18 7 12 75! 48 28' 6° 0 0 e
(P) 10/12/23 | 1559 15 5 10 75! 47 28 10% 0 0 0
(1) 08/23/22 | 1621 13" 3 10 81" 45 3™ [ e 0 0




EFFECTVAXS.

EFFECTVAXS. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how effective, if at all,
you think getting it is — The shingles vaccine

Wave N NET_ . Very .Somew.hal NET Somewhat Very effective Not sure Refused Decline Refused Web
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 |« 1771 6 2 4 74 31 43 20 0 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 | 1559 g 3 4 73 31 42 19 0 0 0
(1) 08/23/22 | 1621 5P 1P 4 74 30 44 21 e 0 0
EFFECTVAXE6.
EFFECTVAXS. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how effective, if at all,
you think getting it is — The pneumonia vaccine
Wave NET_ . Very. .Somew.hat NET Somewhat Very effective Not sure Refused Decline Refused Web
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 | 1771 9 3 6 71 34 37 20 0 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 | 1559 8 3 4 69' 34 35 23 0 0 0
(1) 08/23/22 | 1621 6" 17 4 74P 31 43" 20 e 0 0
EFFECTVAXL.
EFFECTVAXL. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how effective, if at all,
you think getting it is — The human papillomavirus (HPV) vaccine
NET Very Somewhat NET Somewhat ) . Refused Web
Wave N . . ; . . . . Very effective Not sure Refused Decline
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 | 1771 g 4 [ 65 26 38 26° 0 0 e
(P) 10/12/23 | 1559 g 3 4 61 25 36 32Y 0 e 0
(1) 08/23/22 | 1621 5P 2" 3V 66° 27 39 29 e 0 0
EFFECTVAXA4.
EFFECTVAXA4. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how effective, if at all,
you think getting it is — The COVID-19 vaccine
NET Very Somewhat NET Somewhat ) . Refused Web
Wave N . . ; . . . ) Very effective Not sure Refused Decline
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 | 1771 26 16 10 65 40 25' 10 0 0 e
(P) 10/12/23 | 1559 25 13 12 65 37 28 10’ 0 e 0
(1) 08/23/22 | 1621 24 13 11 69 39 30" 7° e 0 0




EFFECTVAXS.

EFFECTVAXS. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how effective, if
at all, you think getting it is — The RSV vaccine given to people age 60 and older

NET Very Somewhat NET Somewhat . ) Refused Web
Wave N . . i ) . . X Very effective Not sure Decline
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 = 1771 7 2 4 61 33 28P 32P 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 = 1559 9 3 6 54" 33 22Y 37" 0 0
EFFECTVAXY.

EFFECTVAX?Y. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how effective, if

at all, you think getting it is — The vaccine given to pregnant individuals to protect their infants
from RSV

NET Very Somewhat NET Somewhat . ) Refused Web
Wave . . . ) . . . Very effective Not sure Decline
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 = 1771 7 3 5 52P 24 28P 40P 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 | 1559 10" 4 6 42" 24 19¥ 47" 0 0
SAFEVAX2.

SAFEVAX2. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how safe, if at all, you
think getting it is. — The measles, mumps, and rubella (MMR) vaccine

NET NET i Refused Web
Wave N Very unsafe Somewhat unsafe Somewhat safe Very safe Not sure Refused Decline
Unsafe Safe Blank
(V) 11/24/24 = 1771 8 2 6 86" 25 61 6P 0 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 = 1559 9' 3 6 81" 24 57' 10" 0 e 0
() 08/23/22 1621 6P 2 4P 8g° 25 63° [ e 0 0

SAFEVAXS.

SAFEVAXS3. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how safe, if at all, you
think getting it is. — The flu vaccine

Wave N U’:sl,z;e Very unsafe Somewhat unsafe 2;1 Somewhat safe Very safe Not sure Refused Decline Reﬂ:;:(;:v eb
(V) 11/24/24 = 1771 11 4 7 83 29 54 5P 0 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 =~ 1559 11 4 7 81 29 52 gV 0 e 0
(1) 08/23/22 = 1621 10 3 7 85 29 56 5P e 0 0




SAFEVAX4.

SAFEVAX4. As far as you know, for each of the following vaccines, please indicate how safe, if at all, you
think getting it is. — The COVID-19 vaccine

NET NET , Refused Web
Wave Unsafe Very unsafe Somewhat unsafe Safe Somewhat safe Very safe Not sure Refused Decline Blank
(V) 11/24/24 = 1771 25' 13' 12' 65 28 37" 9 0 0 e
(P) 10/12/23 = 1559 241 12 12! 66 25 41 10 0 0 0
(1) 08/23/22 = 1621 18" 10" 8" 73" 27 46" 9 0 0 0
CHILDVAX1.
CHILDVAX1. How important is it that parents get their children vaccinated?
Not at all Not very Somewhat . Extremely Refused Web
Wave N . ) ) Very important . Don't know
important important important important Blank
(V) 11/24/24 |+ 1771 5 5 19 33 39 0 e

FL119.

FL119. As far as you know, please indicate how effective, if at all, you think the seasonal flu shot
distributed in the U.S. is at reducing the risk of getting a severe case of seasonal flu this flu
season.

NET

Very

Somewhat

NET

Somewhat

Refused Web

Wave Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Very effective Not sure Decline Blank
(V) 11/24/24 1771 145 5 ok 75" 40" 35 11° 0 0
(R) 2/12/24 1555 194Pv gkev 11%P 70% 35K 35 11° e 0
(P) 10/12/23 = 1559 12" 5 8 71 38 33 16V 0 0
(K) 01/16/23 = 1641 10" 4" 6" 77" 41" 36 12P e 0

CV1109.

CV119. As far as you know, please indicate how effective, if at all, you think the COVID-19
booster shot distributed in the U.S. starting in September, 2024 is at reducing the risk of
getting a severe case of COVID-19.

Wave

NET
Ineffective

Very
ineffective

Somewhat
ineffective

NET
Effective

Somewhat

effective

Very effective

Refused Web

Not sure

Blank

(V) 11/24/24

1771

27

16

11

28 27

18

0




D316.

D316. Which comes closest to your view?

The flu shot
The flu shot The flu shot Getting the flu
. has no effect
doesn't keep a keeps the shot increases
- one way or
person exposed vaccinated the chances another on
to the flu from person who that a person . Refused Web
Wave N ] ) ) ) whether a Not sure Decline
getting sick is exposed to who is exposed . Blank
. ; person who is
but it makes the flu from to the flu will
. ) ) . ) ) exposed to the
the infection getting sick get sick with .
o . flu gets sick
less severe. with it. it. L
with it.
(V) 11/24124 1771 54° 19 4 9 14° 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 = 1559 48" 22 4 7 20" 0 0
C4. Have you gotten the flu shot this season, or not?
Ref Wi
Wave N Yes No Don't know Decline efused Web
Blank
(V) 11/24/24 1771 403kpet ket 0 0 e
(R) 2/12/24 1555 453ked 5aked 0 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 1559 7 aikrvdef 7gakrvdef 0 e 0
(K) 01/16/23 1641 soirvd 5oiPrvd 0 0 0
(J) 10/18/22 1646 p@kprvdef 742kprvdef 0 0 0
(F) 04/04/22 1638 4gPvd 5olpvd 0 e 0
(E) 01/17/22 1656 47iPvd 53iPvd 0 0 0
(D) 11/09/21 1672 3galkpref g2kpref 0 0 0
(A) 04/19/21 1941 goiervd 5oiPrvd 0 e 0




C5_1.

C5_1. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? - | get it every

year

Wave N NOT selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 827 24% 76*
(R) 2/12/24 818 28° 72°
(P) 10/12/23 390 20k 78*
(K) 01/16/23 889 3qipvde ggiPvde
(J) 10/18/22 507 22k 78*
(E) 01/17/22 879 20K 78X
(D) 11/09/21 716 20k 78*

C5_2.

C5_2. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? - | wanted to

protect myself against catching the flu

Wave N NOT selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 827 oolkpde 7gikpde
(R) 2/12/24 818 oglkpde 72lkpde
(P) 10/12/23 390 3@irvde gairvde
(K) 01/16/23 889 3ginvde aivde
(J) 10/18/22 507 53kpv 4740
(E) 01/17/22 879 5gkPvd 44korvd
(D) 11/09/21 716 4gkorve gokee




C5_3.

C5_3. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? - | wanted/want to
protect myself against COVID-19

Wave N NOT selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 827 gold 11/
(R) 2/12/24 818 g7ikde 13}kde
(P) 10/12/23 390 g7ikd 13*d
(K) 01/16/23 889 92" giPr
(J) 10/18/22 507 g7kpIve kprve
(E) 01/17/22 879 91 o
(D) 11/09/21 716 94P &P
C5 4.

C5_4. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? - It is recommended
by the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

Wave N NOT selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 827 61 39
(R) 2/12/24 818 694" 31%
(P) 10/12/23 390 69 31
(K) 01/16/23 889 76V 24"
C5_5.

C5_5. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? — | wanted to
protect those around me from catching the flu

Wave N NOT selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 827 50 50
(R) 2/12/24 818 56 44




C5_997.

C5_997. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? — Some other
reason (Specify)

Wave N NOT selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 827 93 7
(R) 2/12/24 818 gske 5k
(P) 10/12/23 390 94 6
(K) 01/16/23 889 92" 8"
(J) 10/18/22 507 94 6
(E) 01/17/22 879 91" 9™
(D) 11/09/21 716 gske 5k

Co6.

C6. How likely, if at all, are you to get the flu vaccine during this flu season, that is, between now
and April of 2025? (Asked if have not gotten it yet)

NET Not likely at NET Refused Web
Wave N Unlikely IaII v Not too likely Likely Somewhat likely Very likely Don't know Decline uBIank

(V) 11/24/24 942 stkprde 42Jpre 23jp 35jkprde lGr 1gjkprde 0 0 0

R) 2/12/24 737 jkpvde jkpvde ip ikpvde kpve jpvde e 0 0
(R) 83 59/ 23 17 11 6
(p) 10/12/23 1168 50krvde 33krve 17krve Sokrvde 17" 33krvde 0 e 0
(K) 01/16/23 | 752 7ePrvd 4gPrd 2glPd 24iPvd 16" gievd 0 0 0
(J) 10/18/22 | 1139 ~ ggkvde 33kvde L7kve gqkivde 15 ggkrvde 0 0 0
(E)01/17/22 | 777 72iPrvd 5oPrvd 20 2giPvd 18" 10 0 e 0
(D) 11/09/21 , 956 pgikprve 39gikre 20K 47ikprve 14 p7ikprve 0 0 0

PEWVAX2A.

PEWVAX2A. Have you gotten this COVID-19 booster shot, or not?

Wave

Yes

N

(o}

Don't know

Refused Web
Blank

(V) 11/24/24

1771

29

70

e




CV5_1.

CV5_1. Why did you decide to get the new COVID-19 booster shot? — | get one
every time a new booster comes out

Wave N NOT Selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 632 49 51
CV5_2.

CV5_2. Why did you decide to get the new COVID-19 booster shot? - | wanted to
protect myself against catching COVID-19

Wave N NOT Selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 632 18 82
CV5_3.

CV5_3. Why did you decide to get the new COVID-19 booster shot? - Itis
recommended by the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

Wave N NOT Selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 632 52 48
CV5 4.

CV5_4. Why did you decide to get the new COVID-19 booster shot? — | wanted to
protect those around me from catching COVID-19

Wave N NOT Selected Selected
(V) 11/24/24 632 39 61
CV5_997.

CV5_997. Why did you decide to get the new COVID-19 booster shot? — Some
other reason (Specify)

Wave N NOT Selected Selected

(V) 11/24/24 632 90 10

10



UPVAX1A.

UPVAX1A. How likely, if at all, are you to get this COVID-19 booster shot? (Asked if have not
gotten it yet)

NET Not at all . NET . . Refused Web
Wave N Unlikely likely Not very likely Likely Somewhat likely Very likely Don't know Blank
(V) 11/24/24 = 1137 74 50 24 26 14 12 0 0

D247.

D247. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you aren't
sure. — A person can be given the seasonal flu shot and then the updated COVID-19 booster
shot in the same visit to a health care provider or pharmacy. [TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET  Probably Definitely . Refused Web
Wave Not sure Decline
False false false True true true Blank
(V) 11/24/24 |+ 1771 6 2 4 68 24 44P 26 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 | 1559 8 3 5 66 28 38" 27 0 0
FL2.

FL2. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you aren't
sure. — The effectiveness of the seasonal flu shot distributed in the U.S. can vary from
year to year. [TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET  Probably Definitely . Refused Web
Wave N Not sure Decline
False false false True true true Blank
(V) 11/24/24 | 1771 6 1P 5 80 40 40 14 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 = 1559 7 4 4% 79 38 41 14 e 0
(K) 01/16/23 = 1641 8 2P 6P 77 39 38 15 e 0
FL122.

FL122. As far as you know, please indicate how effective, if at all, you think the seasonal flu shot
distributed in the U.S. is at reducing the risk of getting seasonal flu this season.

NET Very Somewhat NET Somewhat . . Refused Web
Wave . . . . . . . Very effective Not sure Decline
Ineffective ineffective ineffective Effective effective Blank
(V) 11/24/24 = 1771 20kP 7 1340 69 44 25 1140 0 0
(R) 2/12/24 1555 20kP gk 13%° 67¢ 43 24 11k 0 0
(P) 10/12/23 = 1559 15" 6 i 65" 44 21% 20 0 0
(K) 01/16/23 = 1641 12" 5 ™ 73> 47 26° 15"V 0 0

11



FL16.

FL16. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you aren't
sure. — If you haven't gotten a seasonal flu shot by November there is no value in getting
the shot. [FALSE]

Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET  Probably Definitely Not sure Decline Refused Web
False false false True true true Blank
(V) 11/24/24 = 1771 69 36 33 12 9 3 19 0 0
(K) 01/16/23 1641 71 38 33 11 8 2 18 0 0
FLO.

FL9. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you aren't
sure. — It is possible to spread the seasonal flu to others even if you have no symptoms.
[TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET  Probably Definitely i Refused Web
Wave Not sure Decline
False false false True true true Blank
(V) 11/24/24 1771 7 2 5k 80K 42 37k 13 0 e
(P) 10/12/23 = 1559 8 3 5k 77 45 32" 15 e 0
(K) 01/16/23 = 1641 10" 2 i 76" 43 32" 14 e 0

APPCMSG2. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if
you aren't sure. — The flu shot is the best defense we have against the seasonal
flu. [TRUE]

NET  Definitely Probably NET  Probably Definitely Refused Web
Wave N Not sure
False false false True true true Blank
(V) 11/24/24 1771 17 7 9 71 37 34 12 e

D310.

D310. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. — Every person older
than 6 months of age should get a flu shot each year.

NET Strongly Somewhat NET Neither agree y . Refused Web
Wave . R . Strongly agree Somewhat agree . Don't know Decline
Disagree disagree disagree Agree nor disagree Blank
(V) 11/24/24 | 1771 25kP 134 12 42 18 24 33k e 0 e
(P) 10/12/23 | 1559 29" 17 13 41 19 22 30 o e 0
(K) 01/16/23 | 1641 33" 20 13 41 19 22 26" 1P 0 0

12



A26.

A26. The CDC recommends that children get a first dose of the measles, mumps, and rubella vaccine (MMR
vaccine) at 12 to 15 months old and a second dose when they are between ages 4 and 6 years old. If
a child either between ages 12 to 15 months or between ages 4 and 6 years old in your household were

eligible to get the vaccine, how likely, if at all, would you be to recommend that person get an MMR
vaccine?

NET Not at all NET Refused Web
Wave N . 0_ ata Not too likely . Somewhat likely Very likely Don't know Decline elused e
Unlikely likely Likel Blank
(V) 11/24/24 | 1771 10 5 6 90 25 64' 0 0 0
(F) 04/04/22 | 1638 11 5 6 89 19¥ 70" 0 0 0

A27. The CDC recommends that children get four doses of the polio vaccine between 2 months and
6 years old. If a child between 2 months and 6 years old in your household were eligible to get
the vaccine, how likely, if at all, would you be to recommend that person get a polio vaccine?

NET Not at all NET Refused Web
Wi N N likel hat likel Very likel Don't k
ave Unlikely likely ot too likely Likel Somewhat likely ery likely on't know Blank
(V) 11/24/24 « 1771 12 5 6 88 22 66 e 0

A28.The CDC recommends that adolescents get a single dose of the Tdap vaccine, which protects
against tetanus, diphtheria, and pertussis (also known as whooping cough) at 11 or 12 years

old, and then a booster dose every 10 years for all adults. If a child aged 11 or 12 years old

in your household or an adult in your family were eligible to get the vaccine, how likely, if

at all, would you be to recommend that person get a Tdap vaccine?

NET Not at all NET Refused Web
Wi N Not too likel S hat likel Very likel Don't k
ave Unlikely likely ot too likely Likely omewhat likely ery likely on't know Blank
(V) 11/24/24 « 1771 14 5 9 85 30 56 e 0

A24.

A24. The CDC recommends that those who are 50 or older take a vaccine against shingles. If a person
aged 50 or older in your family were eligible to get the vaccine, how likely, if at all, would you be
to recommend that person get a shingles vaccine?

NET Not at all ) NET . I ' Refused Web
Wave N Unlikely likely Not too likely Likely Somewhat likely Very likely Don't know Decline Blank
(V) 11/24/24 '+ 1771 18 7 11 82 29 53 0 0 0
(F) 04/04/22 |« 1638 16 6 10 84 28 56 0 0 0
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A25.

A25. The CDC recommends that children 11 or 12 years old receive the Human Papillomavirus (HPV)
vaccine. If a child aged 11 or 12 in your household were eligible to get the vaccine, how likely, if at
all, would you be to recommend that person get an HPV vaccine?

NET Not at all NET Refused Web
Wave N . O_ ata Not too likely . Somewhat likely Very likely Don't know Decline elused We
Unlikely likely Likely Blank
(V) 11/24/24 ' 1771 21 9 12 79 29 50 e 0 0
(F) 04/04/22 | 1638 23 9 14 77 26 50 e e 0

A23B. As of October 2024, the CDC recommends that those who are 50 or older take a vaccine
against pneumonia. If a person aged 50 or older in your family were eligible to get the
vaccine, how likely, if at all, would you be to recommend that person get a pneumonia vaccine?

NET Not at all ) NET ) . Refused Web
Wave N ) . Not too likely ) Somewhat likely Very likely Don't know
Unlikely likely Likely Blank
(V) 11/24/24 « 1771 23 7 15 77 29 48 0 0

A23.

A23. The CDC recommends that those who are 65 or older take a vaccine against pneumonia. If
a person aged 65 or older in your family were eligible to get the vaccine, how likely, if
at all, would you be to recommend that person get a pneumonia vaccine?

NET Not at all ) NET ) ' )
Wave N ) ) Not too likely . Somewhat likely Very likely Don't know Decline
Unlikely likely Likely
(F) 04/04/22 = 1638 16 5 11 84 26 58 0 0
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